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Purpose of Report To provide an update on the year-end forecast for the 2016/17 County 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet:
1. Notes the forecast revenue year end position, as at the end of July 

2016 for the 2016/17 financial year, of a small net overspend of 
£23,000.

2. Notes the forecast capital year end position of a small under-spend of 
£27,000 for 2016/17 against the re-profiled budget and that;

a) a new scheme has been added to the capital programme for the 
construction of 2 class modular building on the Waterwells 
Academy site, financed from the transfer of £0.30 million from the 
unallocated education Basic Need grant funding, already approved 
within the capital programme.
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b) £1.18 million of grant funded schemes has been brought forward 
into 2016/17 due to the accelerated delivery of schemes, already 
approved within the capital programme. This does not change the 
overall value of the capital programme approved by Council just its 
funding between year.

3. Endorses the acceptance of the four year Local Government 
Settlement offer by the Strategic Director of Finance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change. 

4. Approves the following changes to the capital programme:

a) an increase in the capital programme of £4.682 million funded from 
the receipt of Disabled Facilities Grant.

b) the existing capital approval for Cleeve School scheme be 
increased to £4.958 million, funded through additional s106 
contributions and therefore an increase in the capital programme 
by £1.117 million.

c) an increase of £0.35 million in the Highway capital budget funded 
from a revenue contribution of £0.26 million of Highways Local 
Schemes funding and an additional £0.09 million of developer 
contributions to help fund a number of highway schemes.

d) the existing capital approval for the Alvin Street scheme be 
increased to £2.862 million, funded through additional grant 
contributions and increasing the capital programme by £173,000.

       5.  Authorises the Chief Fire Officer and Operations Director to: 

a) Conduct a legally compliant competitive procurement process 
for the award of a contract to provide a replacement telephony 
system for the council, utilising the existing ICT managed 
service provider (Sopra Steria) for the implementation and 
project management.  

b) To award the proposed contract upon the conclusion of the said 
competitive procurement process to the preferred provider who 
is found to offer the most economically advantageous tender, in 
consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member: Finance & 
Change.  In the event that the preferred provider is either 
unable or unwilling to enter into a contract with the council then 
the Chief Fire Officer and Operations Director, in consultation 
with the Lead Cabinet Member: Finance & Change, is 
authorised to award the contract to a willing and capable 
tenderer who is found to offer the next most economically 
advantageous tender.



Reasons for 
recommendations

To ensure Cabinet are aware of the latest revenue and capital monitoring 
positions and the approved capital programme is updated to reflect the 
latest position of approved and new schemes.

Resource 
Implications These are detailed within the report.



Section A: Revenue Outturn 2016/17: Forecast Position

1. The current forecast of the year end revenue position, based on actual 
expenditure at the end of July 2016 and forecasts made in August 2016, is a small 
overspend of £23,000. 

2. Details of the forecast year end position, analysed by service area, is provided in 
the table below and the narrative that follows.

Variance

%

£000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

Adults 153,367 153,367 0 0.0% 0 0 

Public Health 25,542 25,542 0 0.0% 0 0 

Children & Families 100,640 101,828 1,188 1.2% 1,139 49 

Communities & 
Infrastructure

88,088 88,137 49 0.1% -92 141 

Business Support Services 26,112 26,112 0 0.0% 0 0 

Support Services 
Recharges

-26,112 -26,112 0 0.0% 0 0 

Total for Services 367,637 368,874 1,237 0.3% 1,047 190 

Technical & Cross Cutting 52,422 51,208 -1,214 -2.3% -1,204 -10 

Total 420,059 420,082 23 0.0% -157 180 

Forecast 
Variance 

Previously 
reported 

Service Area
2016/17 
Budget

Forecast 
Variance

Forecast 
Outturn 

Change in 
variance 



3. The main reasons for the forecast revenue outturn positions, together with the 
actions being taken to address these positions, are as follows:

Adults 

4. A breakeven position is forecast, based on the underlying overspend being offset 
by a combination of temporary and permanent funding available to Adults in this 
financial year. The underlying position is a net overspend of £4.30 million based 
on the following;

 Learning Disabilities £2.00m overspend  
 Older People/ Physical Disabilities £2.15m overspend
 Mental Health £0.31m overspend  
 Community Equipment  and Telecare £0.16m overspend  
 Other Services £0.32m underspend

UNDERLYING POSITION £4.30m overspend

 Less Care Act Reserve (temporary) £1.32m 
 Less Unallocated Social Care Levy £2.54m

(permanent)
  Less Vulnerable Adults Reserve (temporary) £0.44m

NET POSITION Breakeven

5. The above strategy for achieving breakeven assumes full use of the £1.32 million 
Care Act Reserve, and £0.44 million from the Vulnerable Adults Reserve, leaving 
a balance of £1.21 million.  Both the Care Act and Vulnerable Adults reserves 
were brought forward from 2015/16.   

6. The amount required from the Care Act and Vulnerable Adults reserves will 
inevitably change as the year progresses and outturn forecasts are refined. 
Therefore, at this stage, no formal request is being made to Cabinet for the use of 
the reserves, this will be done when there is greater certainty about the amount of 
reserve required to support the 2016/17 budget.  

7. The £2.54 million Social Care Levy balance is after allocation of £1.60 million Levy 
to support the recurring commitments associated with the Care Act, and £0.59 
million investment in additional social care staffing and staff retention measures in 
Adult Social Care. 

8. Learning Disabilities are forecasting a £2 million overspend (4.1% of budget).  This 
overspend includes forecast underachievement of LD Building Better Lives (BBL) 
savings (£1.65 million) due to increased pressures, arising in part from complex 
cases requiring a range of interventions to meet both LD and mental health needs. 
This situation impacts on both cost of care and team capacity to deliver BBL 
targets. Other overspends include staffing costs (£0.5 million), which have 



occurred as a result of the reduction in temporary joint funding for key projects, 
offset by  reduced LD Development Fund commitments.

9. A review of the Building Better Lives (BBL) Programme savings by Commissioners 
is taking place to seek to address the shortfall and strategic discussions about 
future staffing capacity to achieve the BBL programme will be part of this review. A 
process is being established to ensure BBL and the OPPD Single Programme 
savings are risk-assessed on a comparable basis, and interdependencies are 
recognised.  

10. Older People and Physical Disabilities are forecasting a £2.16 million overspend, 
(4.2% of budget).  This relates to pressures in both the Locality-managed External 
Care budgets, and additional budget managed by the Lead Commissioner 
(relating to void payments under the OSJ Care Home Placement contract).

11. The overspend includes banked and projected Single Programme savings of 
£4.40million, of which £2.80 million relates to red and amber risk-rated targets.  
Estimates of achievable savings have been reduced by £0.60 million compared to 
the previous forecast.   Project Lead expectations regarding achievability of 
savings targets continue to be reviewed and challenged on an ongoing basis, with 
accountability to the Commissioning Director of Adult Social Care and her 
Management Team via the Single Programme Project Leads Group, and the Head 
of Adult Social Care and her Management Team.  

12. Mental Health is forecasting a £0.31 million overspend (4.5% of budget).  This 
over-spend is principally due to the Community Care over-spend managed by 
2gether NHS Foundation Trust (2G). This over-spend has increased in the last 
month by £0.03m which is due to an increase in placements.

13. The 2G over-spend is partly offset by unallocated MTFS funds, which are being 
held pending the outcome of ongoing discussions between the Council, 2G and 
the Clinical Commissioning Group. These discussions have been tasked with 
addressing both budgetary and contractual issues, and formulating a cost 
reduction plan to resolve the position.

14. Telecare and Community Equipment are forecasting a £0.16 million overspend 
(7.2% of budget) due to an increase in telecare staffing and equipment purchases, 
following expansion of the service to support commissioning intentions. 
Community Equipment is reported at breakeven, subject to successful delivery of 
cost reduction actions.

15. Other Services are forecast to underspend by £0.32m (1.3% of budget).  This is a 
net position, including pressures relating to Safeguarding (due, at least in part, to 
Care Act requirements) and social worker agency and interim costs, offset by a 
combination of temporary and permanent funding received within the Adults 
budget.



Public Health

16. As in previous years, Public Health Grant conditions permit any underspend to be 
carried forward into the next financial year providing it is used for “qualifying 
purposes”, which can include new commitments.  This is actioned through the 
Public Health Reserve.  The budget forecast therefore nets to a breakeven 
position.

17. The forecast underspend on the current year grant is £0.81 million, relating to 
demand led services for Substance Misuse, Tobacco Control, Mental Health and 
Sexual Health (GP/ pharmacy costs) programmes.

Children & Families

18. The current forecast of the year end revenue position as at August 2016 for non-
DSG funded services is an over-spend position of £3.11 million (3.09% of budget). 
The over-spend reduces to £1.19 million after the vulnerable children’s reserve 
has been applied. 

19. The significant rise in children coming into care (July 2016 639 cases compared to 
April 2014 479) is causing significant pressures on children’s services and in 
particular against the external agency placement and fostering allowances 
budgets resulting in the over-spend.  Robust scrutiny of high cost placements 
continues by senior managers to ensure appropriate provision is in place and 
placement drift is avoided but the underlying issue is the volume of placements 
required.   The financial recovery plan continues to be reviewed and updated to 
mitigate the volume increases wherever possible.

20. Within Children in Care the external placement budget is forecasting a £2.09 
million over-spend (22.3% above budget). The forecast position remains 
consistent with last year after allowing for the additional one year investment of 
£1.5 million approved in the MTFS. In-house fostering services are forecasting an 
over-spend of £1.04 million. The increase in children coming into care, particularly 
court ordered parent and baby placements and the complexity of some cases is 
causing substantial budget pressures against the allowance budgets.

21. Safeguarding staffing budgets received £2 million investment in 2016/17 and staff 
budgets are forecast to be on budget. Social workers are being recruited to fill the 
additional posts with agency staff continuing to cover in the interim. 

22. Section 17 and discretionary payments for children in care are forecasting to be 
over-spent by £0.3 million. Changes in practice are being introduced replacing the 
use of ad hoc arrangements with a more consistent commissioning framework. 
Over time this should reduce some of the financial pressures in this area. 

23. Under-spends to offset the cost pressures include adoption services where 
income of £0.37 million is forecast due to GCC assessed families adopting 
children from other authorities and Supporting People are £0.22 million under-
spent due to lower commitments against budget. 



Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position 

24. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded services are forecast to be under-spent by 
£4.23 million which includes uncommitted balances brought forward from 2015/16 
totalling £4.22 million. There is a small under-spend against staffing budgets within 
Education, Prevention and Inclusion teams (EPI) and a forecast over-recovery of 
contributions against the primary and secondary excluded pupil budget. 

Community and Infrastructure

25. The current forecast position for Communities & Infrastructure is an under-spend 
of £0.05 million (0.1% of the net budget).

26. Highways Commissioning are reporting a breakeven position this month, with 
spending to date on track with profiled spend.  This position continues to be 
closely monitored given delivery fluctuations in previous years.  There is an over 
recovery of income within Traffic Management, which will be incorporated into the 
Highways available budget for 16/17 revenue spend.

27. Health Watch currently forecast a £0.10 million under-spend.  As per last year this 
is due to income from third parties and the actual grant received exceeding the 
indicative allocation when contracts were tendered. This indicates a favourable 
variance long term. 

28. Waste is currently forecasting a balanced position based on tonnage information 
so far this year.

29. The Integrated Transport budget is reporting a break even position overall. The 
savings delivered through concessionary fares changes on Park and Ride in April 
is offsetting the pressure on the overall transport budget. This is allowing more 
time for market and community engagement in identifying solutions in relation to 
the implementation of the Bus Review.

30. Libraries are currently reporting a balanced position.

31. The Communities & Infrastructure Corporate Budget is reporting a breakeven 
position.

32. There are a number of smaller variances under the reporting threshold not noted 
due to their value.

Business Support Services

33. The forecast outturn position for Business Support Services is a break even 
position. 

Technical and Corporate budgets   



34. The forecast outturn position for Technical and Corporate budgets continues to be 
a £1.2 million underspend (2.3% of budget).  The main reasons are;

 positive interest rate credits on balances of £0.3 million and 
 a positive variation on the budget for the increase in the Council’s employer’s 

national insurance costs of £0.9 million, following the introduction of the 
Government’s single-tier state pension for all employees on 1st April 2016  

Finance Settlement – Four Year Offer

35. The local government finance settlement for 2016/17 announced by the Secretary 
of State on 8th February 2016 included the offer of a guaranteed level of funding to 
every Council desiring it and that could demonstrate efficiency savings for each 
year of the current Parliament (to 2019/20).  The government believes this offer 
paves the way for councils to have greater financial freedom from Whitehall.      

36. When County Council approved the 2016/17 budget on 17th February, 2016, exact 
details of the offer, and how to accept it, were not available.  Therefore, Council 
approved that in the event the offer proves financially beneficial for the Council, 
delegated authority was given to the Strategic Finance Director to produce the 
necessary efficiency statement within the DCLG deadline, based on the approved 
MTFS, in consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance and Change.

37. Final settlement documentation confirmed details of the offer and gives local 
authorities until Friday 14th October to confirm whether they wish to accept the 
offer.  It is expected this will be the only time over the course of the current 
Parliament that a multi-year settlement will be offered.  

38. The government views the four year settlement as supporting and strengthening 
financial management, whilst at the same time working collaboratively with local 
partners and reforming the way services are delivered. 

39. The ‘offer’ only includes Revenue Support Grant, Transitional Funding and the 
Rural Services Delivery Grant. It also states that for those that accept the four year 
offer there will be no changes to the Business Rates tariffs or top-ups, these will 
“not be altered for reasons related to the relative needs of local authorities”. 

40.  Consequences of accepting the 4 year Finance Settlement offer:

Accepting the offer could provide the following benefits: 
 Greater financial certainty 
 Protection from distributional changes to funding 
 Potentially greater protection from future cuts 
 Protection from changes to assessment of needs 

However, acceptance of the offer does not guarantee protection from: 
 Additional responsibilities and functions that might need to be accepted by 

local government as part of the move towards 100% business rates retention 
 Any future transfer of functions to or between local authorities 



 Other unforeseen events (with no specific examples provided) 

Acceptance of this offer does require an Efficiency Plan to be submitted by 14th 
October 2016, showing MTFS/MtC2 savings plans, including: 
 any flexible use of capital receipts for transformation, 
 use of reserves, and 
 provisional council tax assumptions. 

41. The values protected for Gloucestershire County Council are as below: 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£m £m £m £m

Revenue Support Grant 49.91 31.21 19.39 8.04
Transitional Grant 2.50 2.50 - -

Minimum Protected 
Funding

52.41 33.71 19.39 8.04

42. Any authority deciding not to take up the offer will remain subject to the traditional 
annual cycle of settlements and maybe affected by existing and future deficit 
reduction plans.

43. Most authorities are currently considering their positions with regard to accepting 
the offer and some have already accepted with some others minded to accept the 
offer however there others minded not to, so the final outcome is far from certain.    

44. Overall, the offer of an indicative four year settlement is welcome, giving 
authorities the ability to plan ahead and establish spending priorities over that 
period.  

45. Based on the current information available and the balance of pros and cons, 
accepting the offer appears to be more beneficial for the Council than not and to 
that end an efficiency statement is currently being prepared (which is being based 
on the approved MTFS).  Cabinet members are asked to note the progress being 
made and, based on the current position and information available, endorse 
acceptance of the offer by the Strategic Finance Director, in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Finance and Change.       

Section B:  Capital Expenditure

Current Spend 2016/17

46. The capital budget for 2016/17 is £94.96 million.  Actual spend against the capital 
programme as at 12th August 2016 is £14.13 million.  The nature of capital 
investment means that spend tends to be lower during the first phase of a scheme 
with the majority of spend occurring once the construction phase begins. This 
means that for new schemes the majority of spend will occur towards the end of 
the financial year.  



Forecast Outturn Position 2016/17

47. The forecast outturn for 2016/17 is £94.93 million, giving a small underspend 
position of £27,000 for the year.   

48. Details of the forecast year end position, analysed by service area, and key factors 
considered in producing this forecast position are provided in the table below and 
the narrative that follows.   Any variations shown below only relate to the 2016/17 
spend profiles and will not translate into over or under-spends against the overall 
scheme budgets, unless highlighted. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2016/17

Service Area

Reprofiled 
Budget 
2016/17

Current 
Year 

Spend 
2016/17

% Current 
Year 

Spend 
against 

Reprofiled 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
2016/17

Forecast 
Year-end 
Variance

£000 £000 % £000 £000
Capital Receipts Works Before Sale 0 0 0 0

Adults 1,544 1,126 73 1,557 13

Children & Families 25,390 5,202 20 25,350 -40

Communities & Infrastructure:
Infrastructure 54,133 6,279 12 54,134 2

Business Support Services 10,227 1,390 14 10,226 -1

Libraries 918 24 3 918 0

Archives 1,503 66 4 1,503 0

Safety 1,248 44 4 1,246 -2

Total 94,962 14,130 15 94,934 -27

Adults

49. The Adults capital programme is forecast to spend £1.557 million in 2016/17, 
against the budget of £1.544 million, giving a minor in-year overspend of £0.013 
million.

Children & Families

50. The Children & Families capital programme is forecast to spend £25.35 million in 
2016/17, against the budget of £25.39 million, giving a £0.04 million underspend.

Communities & Infrastructure

51. Infrastructure schemes are forecast to spend £54.13 million in 2016/17, in line with 
the budget.  This year’s forecast spend is exceptionally high due to progress on 
major projects such as Elmbridge, Street Lighting LED and Cinderford Spine 
Road.



Business Support Services

52. Business Support Services schemes are forecast to spend £10.23 million, in line 
with the approved budget.

Changes to the Capital Programme

Adults

53. The Council has received a Disabled Facilities Grant of £4.682 million in 2016/17, 
which forms part of the Better Care Fund.  This funding is for the provision of 
adaptations to disabled people’s homes to help them to live independently in their 
own homes for longer.  A multi agency group, required by the BCF Forum, was set 
up with representation from Health, Housing and Adult Social Care and they will 
take forward the requirements of the BCF Plan (signed off by the Health & 
Wellbeing Board) and DFG grant guidance.  

54. It is recommended that a £4.682 million Disabled Facilities scheme be included in 
the capital programme, financed from the Disabled Facilities Grant.  This 
increases the overall approved capital programme by £4.682 million.

 
Children & Families

Kingsway/Quedgeley area

55. Due to population growth in the Kingsway/Quedgeley area there is an urgent 
requirement for additional school places.  Under delegated powers, the 
Commissioning Director for Children has approved the allocation of £0.3 million 
unallocated Basic Need Grant funding to construct a 2 class modular building on 
the Waterwells Academy site.  The first class will be used to provide a Key Stage 
1 bulge class to accommodate in year admissions for the area as many of the 
surrounding schools are now full in Key Stage 1.    The second class will be used 
to accommodate a Hunts Grove Academy class from September 2017 as there 
will insufficient spare space at Waterwells Academy and the new Hunts Grove 
buildings are not expected to be built in time.

56. It is recommended Cabinet notes that under delegated powers the Commissioning 
Director for Children has approved for this new scheme be included in the capital 
programme, financed from the transfer of £0.3 million from the unallocated 
education Basic Need grant funding.  This does not increase the overall value of 
the capital programme.

Cleeve School

57. A £3.841 million scheme to expand Cleeve School by 2 Forms of Entry is already 
included in the approved 2016/17 capital programme. The funding is from four 
separate developer s106 agreements, all of which specify they can only be used 
at Cleeve School.  The initial approval was based on the estimated amount of 
s106 contributions.  The actual amount of contribution received is £4.958 million, 



an additional £1.117 million.    The increase in contribution is mainly due to the 
indexation and interest payments on two major housing developments at 
Homelands 2 and Cleevelands, reflecting the amount accrued since the schemes 
were signed in December 2011 and January 2012, respectively.

58. It is recommended that this additional £1.117 million increases the capital approval 
for the Cleeve School scheme to £4.958 million, increasing the capital programme 
by £1.117 million, funded through increased s106 contributions.

Infrastructure

59. It is recommended that Cabinet approves an increase of £0.35 million in the 
Highway capital budget funded from a revenue contribution of £0.26 million of 
Highways Local Schemes funding and an additional £0.09 million of developer 
contributions to help fund a variety of highway schemes.

60. Cabinet are asked to note that £1.18 million of grant funded schemes have been 
be brought forward into 2016/17 due to the accelerated delivery of schemes.  This 
does not change the overall value of the capital programme and its funding across 
years, as approved by council, just the in-year spend.

61. As a result of these two changes the re-profiled budget has been increased by 
£1.53 million in 2016/17.

Archives

Alvin Street – For the Record

62. Due to fundraising activities by Archives staff and volunteers additional funding of 
£173,000 is available for this scheme (£62,000 grant from Gloucestershire 
Constabulary, £30,000 grant from Diocese of Gloucester, £31,000 from a 
charitable foundation and Friends of Gloucestershire Archives for fit-out and 
£50,000 contribution from the Registration Service agreed at the end of last 
financial year).

63. It is recommended that this additional £173,000 increases the capital approval for 
the Alvin Street scheme to £2.862 million, increasing the capital programme by 
£173,000, funded through increased grants.

Telephony project

64. The capital programme contains an approved project for telephony upgrades.  

65. The existing corporate fixed landline telephony solutions at shire hall are based on 
ageing and end of life technology which this procurement seeks to address.  It will 
ensure the new system is robust and compliant until at least 2022, whilst also 
enabling business transformation initiatives such as flexible, mobile and efficient 
working.   This requires new hardware and software, enabling the ICT Service to 
provide and support business continuity, collaboration applications for voice, 



mobility, messaging facilities and reception desk functionality at remote sites.  It 
will also aim to decommission local systems and their legacy line rentals and 
centralise them onto the corporate system.

66. An options appraisal has been undertaken and three options were considered, 
which are outlined in appendix 1 and concluded that the option 1 “Provide a new 
telephony platform to replace both existing telephone systems based on new 
resilient hardware with sufficient capacity to provide additional capabilities to 
existing and new council sites” is the recommended approach.  The project is 
funded within the approved capital programme for ICT.

67. The officer advice is that the Lead Cabinet Member approve the recommendations 
in this report to award a contract for the provision of a telephony system and 
associated equipment and  to utilise the current ICT managed service provider 
(Sopra Steria) for the project management services required to implement a 
replacement solution.   



Appendix 1 

Telephony Options Appraisal

Three options have been considered.  The following is a brief description and summary 
of the recommendations for each of them.

Option 1 – Provide a new telephony platform to replace both existing telephone 
systems based on new resilient hardware with sufficient capacity to provide 
additional capabilities to existing and new council sites.

This is the recommended option for the following reasons:

 New hardware will be installed alongside the existing system to reduce any impact 
to business as usual council services and operations.  The migration of telephone 
numbers from the old telephony systems to the new system will be conducted in a 
planned and co-ordinated manner.

 The new solution will enable improved business continuity services to be provided 
through the implementation of resilient hardware.

 This option will provide the council with a centralised telephony solution for the 
Shire Hall complex and the majority of remote sites.  In addition, it provides a 
modern, robust and secure telephony service.

Option 2 – Develop option 1 further to include integration with telephony as a cloud-
based service 

This is not the recommended option for the following reasons:

 A cloud-based telephony service would offer increased flexibility but is more 
expensive to implement.

 Telephony is a high risk service.  It is not recommended to remove all on-site 
telephony capabilities as the council is currently still stabilising its core ICT 
infrastructure.

 It would be more appropriate to consider this cloud approach as part of a back 
office service integration between councils and other public bodies once the 
devolution agenda within Gloucestershire becomes clearer.

 Cisco and other telephony solution providers are still developing these cloud-
based services and in the future more complete services may be available



Option 3 – Remove the fixed landline telephone functionality from the council and move 
to mobile telephony

This is not the recommended option for the following reasons:

 Current services, such as the Customer Contact Centre, use specialised software 
(Solidus) which relies upon core fixed landline telephony infrastructure for their 
daily business activities. 

 Fixed landline facilities excel with functionalities such as reception desks, call 
groups and group pickups.

 Mobile phones have cheap monthly contract prices but have expensive total 
running costs.  These additional costs include a purchase of new phones every 2 
to 3 years, provision of encryption services and the cost of exchanging phones 
(i.e. copying SIM numbers).

 Mobile phones have to be retrieved, wiped and re-purposed when staff leave the 
council – this is an additional resource maintenance overhead that needs to be 
factored into any cost comparison exercise.

Conclusion: 

Option 1 is the recommended option as this will enable the decommissioning of all 
end of life hardware and software and will provide a centralised telephony solution 
for the council.  It will also provide the foundation to pursue options 2 or 3 at a 
future stage as circumstances change.

The risk of continuing use of ageing telephony systems is a key risk in the ICT 
Service risk register, given failure of any one of the two telephony systems could 
result in approx. 50% of council staff not having access to their telephone for 
prolonged periods of time.  It would also result in reputational damage to the 
council if service users are unable to contact officers via telephone and risk of 
failing to provide statutory front line services to the public.  Without an upgrade the 
current contracted telephony maintenance provider is increasing unlikely to be 
able to support and maintain the existing telephony systems.


